HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. _____ DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the General Motors Bedford Powertrain plant. Koch _____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2014

20141847

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the General Motors Bedford Powertrain plant.

Whereas, General Motors has recognized the Bedford Powertrain plant as a Center of Expertise;

Whereas, This designation means that other General Motors plants will now rely on the expertise of the Bedford plant;

Whereas, Through their dedication and hard work, the employees at Bedford have proven the plant to be one of the leading aluminum die casting and semipermanent mold operation facilities in the world;

Whereas, This plant has gone through challenging times;

Whereas, In order to achieve this success, the plant and its employees have had to adapt to changing times in the auto industry;

Whereas, Once employing more than 1,000 people when more hands-on tasks were required, the plant now employs 612 hourly and salaried workers; and

Whereas, It is fitting that we recognize the accomplishments of the dedicated employees of the General Motors Bedford Powertrain plant: Therefore,



2014 HC 1021/DI 84

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

1	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the
2	General Motors Bedford Powertain plant on their selection as a Center
3	of Expertise.
4	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
5	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Eric Gonzales,
6	plant manager, Scott Moore, President of the United Auto Workers
7	Local 440, Russ Wheeler, Shop Steward IBEW Local 16, Tim Solso,
8	Chairman of General Motors, and Mary Barra, CEO of General Motors.



